Merton Council
Licensing Sub-Committee

Membership
Councillors:

Stan Anderson
Tobin Byers

David Simpson CBE

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on:
Date: 3 June 2015
Time: 715 pm

The Meeting will start at 7.15pm or at the
conclusion of the previous hearing whichever is
the latter

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden
SM4 5DX

Agenda for this meeting
1 Appointment of Chair
2 Declarations of Interest

3 Cannizaro House, 20 West Side Common, Wimbledon, SW19 1-162
4UE

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any
matter to be considered at the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they
should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of
that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter. If members
consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which
may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not
participate in consideration of the item. For further advice please speak with the
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and
welcomed. For more information about the agenda and the decision making
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545
3616.

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer



mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk



http://www.merton.gov.uk/

Summary of procedure

—

o O

8.
9.
10.
11.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

Declarations of Interest

Welcome by Chair — remind parties that the hearing is being recorded
Chair asks parties if they accept the accuracy of the Noti
[...]
. Licensing Officer Comments

5.1 This is an application to vary an existing premises licence.

52 The variation is to alter the layout of the premises, to extend the hours of

licensable existing activities, to remove embedded restrictions and to add
regulated entertainment and late night refreshment to the licence.

Page 1



5.3 The changes in hours of existing and proposed licensable activities
requested are as follows:

The Sale by Retail of Alcohol — Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 02:00
Regulated Entertainment — Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 00:00

Late Night Refreshment — Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 00:00

54 The opening hours requested are as follows:

Monday to Sunday: 00:00 to 00:00
5.5 Thirty-five representations have been received.

For enquiries about this hearing please contact
Democratic Services

Civic Centre

London Road

Morden

SM4 5DX

Telephone: 020 8545 3616
Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Parties to the hearing

This document forms part of the notice of hearing.
The following are parties to the hearing having submitted relevant applications, notices
or representations under the statutory provisions indicated:

Applicant:

Hotel Du Vin Trading Limited, Cannizaro House, 20 West Side Common, Wimbledon,
SW19 4UE

Statutory Authorities

LBM Environmental Health |

Interested Parties

Councillor John Bowcott Ward Councillor

Paul Basilico

Florence Berry

Karen Browne

Phil & Jenny Deane

Tim & Felicity Dolby

Gareth Evans & Joanna Bright

Andrew Fursman

Thierry Gorge & Therese Weech

Kate Greenhalgh

Des Harrison

J.A.Hendra

Mark Hessel & Julie Reynolds

Clive Hilton (on behalf of The
Wimbledon Common West Residents
Association)

Mr Marc Kavanagh
15 Hanford Row
West Side Common
SW19 4UT

Clare Kershaw

Britta MacCarthy,

Tony & Jane Matthews

Christopher & Shona Moth

Margaret Murray

Www.pg@e.@v.uk



http://www.merton.gov.uk/

Dr Scott Page

Anne Peacock

Alan Pedder CBE

Anthea Pemberton

Jenn
[...]
ication to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 emmmmmmT T

o

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases

ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/'We Hotel Du Vin Trading Limited
(Insert name(s) of applicant) e

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
LN/000001197

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Cannizaro House
20 West Side Common

Post town | Wimbledon Post code SW19 4UE

Telephone number at premises (if any) 020 8879 1464

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £635

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post Town Postcode

Page 19



Part 3 - Variation

Please tick yes
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? X

Day Month Year

[ TT T T 1]

If not do you want the variation to take effect from |

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)

Ground Floor :

Move wall back into back office area to create a larger space for reception desks;
To include the Orangerie within the Licensed area;

To include the external areas to be used for consumption of alcohol only;

To include a marquee erected from time to time on the front lawn to include sales of
alcohol and regulated entertainment.

First Floor :

Oak Room: re-model as bedroom and create an ensuite bathroom in place of existing
storage area.

Blue Room : re-model as bedroom, change partition wall to include the existing storage
space and create an ensuite bathroom.

To vary the licensable hours and include the provision of regulated entertainment,
entertainment facilities and Late Night Refreshment;

Remove Embedded restrictions, in particular those restrictions relating to Christmas
Day, Good Friday or New Year's Eve.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state r J
the number expected to attend

Page 20




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to

change if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d)  boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (), () or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of entertainment facilities:

i) making music (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

j)  dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j)
(if ticking yes, fill in box K)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L)

Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In all cases complete boxes N, O and P

Page 21

Please tick yes

]

X X X X O 0O X

X X X X X



A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors 0

timings (please read (please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors ]

Day | Start | Finish Both O]

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal v
[...]
 read guidance note 3)
Tue | 23:00 | 00:00
Wed | 23:00 | 00:00 [ State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night
refreshment (please read guidance note 4)
There shall be no interruption to the operation of the premises
Thur | 23:00 | 00:00 | Petween the usual opening hour on 31st December until the usual
i i close of business on the evening of the 1st of January
Fri 23:00 | 00:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
5 o0 The supply of food will be available to Residents and guests of
Residents 24 hours a day
Sun | 23:00 | 00:00

15

Page 33




M

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the

Standard days and consumption (Please tick box) (please read premises O

timings (please read guidance note 7)

guidance note 6) Off the |

premises

Day | Start | Finish Both X

Mon 10:00 | 02:00 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)
There shall be no interruption to the operation of the premises

Tue 10:00 | 02:00 between the usual opening hour on 31st December until the usual

. i close of business on the evening of the 1st of January

Wed | 10:00 | 02:00

Thur | 10:00 | 02:00 | Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 110:00 |02:00
The supply of alcohol will be available to residents and guests of
residents 24 hours every day.

Sat | 10:00 | 02:00

Sun | 10:00 | 02:00

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

None

16

Page 34




o

Hours premises

are

open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guida

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
3 JUNE 2015
(7.15 pm - 9.40 pm)
PRESENT Councillor David Simpson (in the Chair),

Councillor Stan Anderson
Councillor Tobin Byers

ALSO PRESENT Representatives for Hotel Du Vin including:
Stephen Graham – Legal Advisor
Phillip Lewis – Hotel Manager

Residents and their representatives including:
James Rankin – Legal Representative
Clive Hilton – Wimbledon Common West Residents Association
Mark Hessel
Tony Matthews
Hugh Rance
Other residents who did not speak to the meeting

Councillor John Bowcott – Ward Councillor

LBM Officers:
Guy Bishop – Legal Advisor
Stephen Beedell – Licensing Officer
Jason Andrews – Pollution manager
Lisa Jewel – Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor David Simpson was appointed to the Chair

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of interest were received

3 CANNIZARO HOUSE, 20 WEST SIDE COMMON, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4UE 
(Agenda Item 3)

The Chairman asked Stephen Graham, the Legal Advisor for the applicant, Hotel Du 
Vin Trading Limited, to speak first.  Mr Graham described the Hotel Du Vin group as 
a luxury boutique hotel Chain, which had purchased Cannizaro House Hotel in 
October 2014. At the time of purchase the previous owners were asked if there was a 
history of complaints from local residents and neighbours regarding noise and public 
nuisance resulting from the hotel’s activities and where told that there was not.  Mr 
Graham explained the variation of licence as applied for was seeking to alter the 
layout of the premises, extend the licence area to include the Orangerie, extend the 
sale of alcohol (both on and off sales) by an hour , and to add regulated 
entertainment and late night refreshment to the licence.  Mr Graham explained that 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

this variation did not seek to increase the size of functions or to increase the 
provision of regulated entertainment – the hotel had no wish to turn into pub, or party 
venue and did not wish to attract any kind of trouble.  Mr Graham asked the panel to 
note that the police had made no representation on this application.  Mr Graham 
stated that the application for variation had been amended to take note of resident’s 
concerns; the extension on sale of alcohol had been reduced from 2am to 12 
midnight, the request for a Marquee had been withdrawn and all regulated and non-
regulated activities would now only take place inside.  The Marquee used at a 
function in March 2015 was a longstanding booking made by the previous owners.  
Mr Graham added that the applicants sought to address the issues of noise made by 
people leaving functions and where going to install further CCTV cameras to bring 
the total to nine, they were to hire further members of staff such that there would 
always be a night duty manager in the manager’s office to monitor the car park and 
they would display prominent, clear and legible signage to remind patrons to be 
considerate when leaving, and the hours of bottle and refuse collection would be 
limited to between 9am and 10pm with glass collection only between 9am and 11am. 

Mr Graham asked the panel to note that since changes to the regulations in March 
2015 live music, recorded music and the provision of dance was now deregulated 
between the hours of 8am and 11pm for less than 500 people – and that events at 
the hotel never exceeded this number.  The proposed capacity of function rooms was 
detailed by Mr Graham; the Orangerie would have a maximum capacity of 120 with 
43 on the patio, the Rollard room would have a maximum capacity of 50 and the Krug 
room would have a total capacity of 100.  Mr Graham said that a noise limiting device 
that operated on amplified music was still in place and its use was offered as a 
condition as well as the closing of all doors and windows.  The applicant would 
continue to manage noise whether or not the entertainment was regulated.
The Panel asked Mr Graham for more detail regarding past complaints of noise. Mr 
Graham reiterated that the previous owners had replied that there were no such 
complaints. The Applicant only became aware of these previous complaints following 
an event on 28 March 2015. When asked about the Marquee, Mr Graham replied that 
the grassed area where it had been proposed would now remained a grassed area.  
Mr James Rankin, Counsel, representing a group of residents, asked Mr Phillip Lewis 
(Hotel Manager) if KSL Capital had overall ownership of the hotel and if they currently 
had the Hotel Du Vin group for sale, Mr Lewis confirmed both of these points. 
The chairman then asked Mr James Rankin of Counsel to speak. Mr Rankin 
explained that he was acting on behalf of nine residents who were the closest 
neighbours of the hotel.   Mr Rankin told the Sub Committee that the variation applied 
for was an intensification of use in the premises and detailed the areas to be included 
in the variation to the licence; the orangerie and two wings and the outside terrace. 
Mr Rankin said that there was a long history of complaints against the previous 
owners but that recent disturbance to the local residents had been worse, and that 
things had changed since the original licence had been granted.  The previous 
owners had closed the doors during functions.  He gave three recent dates, 17, 26, 
and 29 May 2015 when residents had been disturbed by functions at the hotel; 
May 17 2015 - A door was left open, the previous owners did not do this, and noise 
and people spilled out. Neighbours phoned the hotel but got no reply. Details of what 
neighbours saw are in the written representations



3

May 29 – an event finished at 11.30 when it should have finished earlier.  The Hotel 
provided free taxis but the guests waited outside for these taxis for 50 minutes 
making noise which was not controlled by the applicant.
Mr Rankin said it was unusual to get 35 full representation letters to be written 
complaining about a premises. Mr Rankin said that the variation would allow 
members of the public to drink in the hotel without a meal and he suggested the 
following conditions on the variation to protect local residents:

 Incorporate all areas into the existing licence but tale away off sales
 Use the existing noise limiter, currently it is not in use, and close the three 

doors in the orangerie when an event is taking place.
 No use of the terraces after 9pm,
 Door to function rooms closed when licenced or unlicensed entertainment is 

taking place
 Live and recorded music only up to 11pm, as in the Act.

The Chair then asked the Pollution Manager from LBM to speak.  Mr Andrews said 
he was glad that the Marquee had been removed from the application, that conditions 
should control noise and that there was a difference between 11pm, which counted 
as day, and 12 midnight counting as night.  There was a history of complaints against 
this property dating back to 2011 with 8 complaints being received by his department 
this year.
The Chair then asked Councillor John Bowcott to speak as ward Councillor.  
Councillor Bowcott commented that there was unprecedented concern about the 
application, which sought intensification when a significant public nuisance was 
already associated with the premises   The Councillor welcomed Mr Rankin’s 
suggested conditions but noted that late finishing events would still lead to 
unacceptable noise on neighbouring roads as they are used for parking during 
functions.  Councillor Bowcott said that the applicant’s early record in managing 
events at their premises did not make them worthy of the intensification of use in the 
variation application.  He agreed that the applicant’s proposal for a night manager 
would be a positive but noted that even though the March event had not been booked 
be the applicant they were in control on the night.  Councillor Bowcott was also 
concerned about off sales being consumed on the Common. Overall he thought that 
the applicant had made a premature application 
The Chair asked Mr Clive Hilton to Speak on behalf of the Wimbledon Common West 
Residents Association.  Mr Hilton said that the residents association had an excellent  
relationship with the Hotel, using the Hotel for group meetings, and that he hoped 
that would continue but he did agree with the conditions proposed by Mr Rankin as 
the applied for hours were too late. Mr Graham asked Mr Hilton if he had been able 
to have a dialogue with Mr Lewis, the Manager, and Mr Hilton said that they had 
conversed and Mr Hilton had told Mr Lewis that 2am was too late. Mr Hilton had 
asked Mr Lewis to speak at the AGM of the Residents Association but when the 
opposition to this application had escalated this was cancelled.
The Chair then asked local residents to speak. Mr Mark Hessel addressed the Sub 
committee and told them that in his experience the applicant was a bad neighbour 
that had done nothing to prevent nuisance to local residents. He agreed with the 
conditions proposed by Mr Rankin and the points raised by previous speakers. Mr 
Hessel told the panel that currently bottle deliveries were being made at any time.  
He said that the previous owners had made efforts to reduce public nuisance but the 



4

applicants were not listening to residents and he felt it was not worth discussing the 
problems residents were having with the applicant.  On 28 March 2015 he and his 
neighbours were disturbed until late by noise from the hotel including fireworks. 
When he phoned the hotel to complain, during the event, there was no answer.  The 
next day he received a phone call apologising for there being no warning of fireworks 
bit giving no apology for the actual noise and nuisance.  Mr Graham asked Mr Hessel 
if he had been invited to discuss his complaint with the applicant.  Mr Hessel said he 
had received an email inviting him to do this but he chose not to as he believed he 
would only hear a promotional speech by the applicant.
The Chair invited Tony Matthews to speak on behalf of himself and Scott Page.  Mr 
Matthews made points that agreed with the previous speakers opposed to the 
application and supported the view that the applicant was not making the same 
efforts to prevent public nuisance as the previous owners. Mr Graham reminded the 
panel that under the existing licence the applicants could provide entertainment 24 
hours a day and seven days a week.  Mr Hugh Rance, a local resident spoke to 
oppose the application.
The Chair asked Mr Rankin if he would like to sum up the opposing sides views.  Mr 
Rankin asked the Sub Committee to note that the current licence allowed for 88 
covers but the variation application which sought to regularise the use of the 
orangerie and include the front terrace would increase the covers by 206 to 294.  
This increase was so substantial that Mr Rankin suggested that under section 36 part 
b of the Licensing Act 2003 that it could not be covered by a variation to the licence.
Mr Graham, for the applicant, summed up by saying that this was not a significant 
variation and he did not recognise the figures that Mr Rankin gave.  He reminded the 
sub committee that they should deal with the application in a proportionate way and 
that it was unreasonable to stop people using the terraces at 9pm.
The Sub-Committee retired to private session to consider its decision
The Sub Committee returned and the Chairman asked the legal advisor to deliver its 
decision that under section 36 part b of the act this application sought a variation of 
the licence that was so substantial that it could not be considered.  The advice given 
by the legal adviser was that a variation that sought an increase in over 50% could 
not be considered as a variation


